Ordinance No. 2012-2

AMENDMENT TO SALARY ORDINANCE NO. 2011-17

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport (the "City") has adopted a Salary Ordinance effective beginning January 1, 2012.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to establish a full-time position as Deputy Clerk effective July 3, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the position of Deputy Clerk was previously full-time until May, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the need for such full-time position is greater at the present than when previously established; and

WHEREAS, the full-time Deputy Clerk shall be paid \$11.50 per hour effective and retroactive to July 3, 2012, along with the fringe benefits of a full-time employee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

Amendment to Salary Ordinance For Deputy Clerk

- The position of Deputy Clerk is hereby established and made retroactive to July 3, 2012.
- 2. The hourly pay of the Deputy Clerk, retroactive to July 3, 2012 shall be \$11.50 per hour.
- 3. The previous position of part-time Deputy Clerk is no longer effective, retroactive to July 3, 2012.

ADOPTED this 7th day of August, 2012. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon and after its passage and approval in accordance with law.

Common Council:
Chris Brown
German Hear It
Ferman Yearby, III
Carol Huff
Carol Huff //
Robert C. Mack
Coming & Dage
Connie L. Hargis

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the 7th day of August, 2012 at 700 o'clock p.m.

Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 7th day of August, 2012 at 7:00 o'clock p.m.

Harold Goffinet, Mayor
City of Rockport